

No. 23-474

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

HEARST NEWSPAPERS, L.L.C. &
HEARST MAGAZINE MEDIA, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

ANTONIO MARTINELLI,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JONATHAN CADER
JAMES FREEMAN
RENEE J. ARAGONA
SANDERS LAW GROUP

CRAIG B. SANDERS
Counsel of Record
SANDERS LAW GROUP
333 Earle Ovington
Blvd.
Suite 402
Uniondale, NY 11553
(516) 203-7600

JANUARY 17, 2024

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
INTRODUCTION 1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 4
 I. The Decision Below Is Correct. 4
 II. The Circuit Court’s Application of the
 Discovery Rule in the Context of Copyright
 Infringement Claims Does Not Conflict With
 Any Relevant Precedent of this Court. 5
 III. Lower Court Decisions are Uniform and There
 is No Circuit Split Warranting This Court’s
 Review. 10
 IV. The Discovery Rule is Consistent with the
 Legislative History, Statutory Construction
 and Intent of the Copyright Act. 14
CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Apex Hosiery Co. v. Leader</i> , 310 U.S. 469 (1940).....	20
<i>City & Cnty. of S.F., Cal. v. Sheehan</i> , 575 U.S. 600 (2015) (Scalia, J., concurring in part and dissenting in part)	10, 14
<i>Comcast of Ill. X v. MultiVision Elecs., Inc.</i> , 491 F.3d 938 (8th Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Cooper v. NCS Pearson, Inc.</i> , 733 F.3d 1013 (10th Cir. 2013)	13
<i>Gahagan v. United States Citizenship & Immigr. Servs.</i> , 911 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2018)	7, 11
<i>Grafer v. Mid-Continent Cas. Co.</i> , 756 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 2014)	4
<i>Gross v. FBL Financial Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009)	19
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004)	19
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200, 208 (1993).....	20
<i>Layne & Bowler Corp. v. W. Well Works, Inc.</i> , 261 U.S. 387 (1923)	10, 14

<i>Nealy v. Warner Chappell Music, Inc.</i> , No. 21-13232, 60 F.4th 1325 (11th Cir. Feb. 27, 2023) cert. granted in part, <i>Warner Chappell Music, Inc. v. Nealy</i> , No. 22-1078, --- S.Ct. --- (docketed May 5, 2023).....	2, 10, 12
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 663, 134 S. Ct. 1962, 188 L. Ed. 2d 979 (2014).....	passim
<i>Psihoyos v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.</i> , 748 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2014).....	7, 13
<i>Roley v. New World Pictures, Ltd.</i> , 19 F.3d 479 (9th Cir. 1994)	13
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000)	5
<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> , 140 S. Ct. 355 (2019)	1, 6, 9
<i>Santa-Rosa v. Combo Recs.</i> , 471 F.3d 224 (1st Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>SCA Hygiene Prod. Aktiebolag v. First Quality Baby Prod., LLC</i> , 580 U.S. 328, 137 S. Ct. 954, 962, 197 L. Ed. 2d 292 (2017).....	4, 9
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692, 124 S.Ct. 2739, 159 L.Ed.2d 718 (2004).....	17
<i>Taylor v. Meirick</i> , 712 F.2d 1112 (7th Cir. 1983)	3, 13

<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19, 122 S.Ct. 441, 151 L.Ed.2d 339 (2001).....	5
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2319 (2019)	14
<i>Warner Chappell Music, Inc. v. Nealy</i> , No. 22-1078, --- S.Ct. --- (docketed May 5, 2023).....	2, 11, 12
<i>Webster v. Dean Guitars</i> , 955 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2020)	13
<i>William A. Graham Co. v. Haughey</i> , 568 F.3d 425 (3d Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015)	19
Statutes	
17 U.S.C.	
§ 1323(c)	16
§ 507(b).....	passim
§ 507(a).....	11, 15, 16
Copyright Cleanup, Clarification, and Corrections Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-295, 124 Stat. 3180	16
Digital Millennium Copyright Act of 1998	16
Sonny Bono Copyright Term Extension Act, Pub. L. No. 105-298, 112 Stat. 2827 (1998).....	16

Other Authorities

- Br. of Amici Curiae Former Register of Copyrights
 Ralph Oman,
Warner Chappell Music, No. 22-1078
 (January 12, 2024)..... 13
- Br. of Amici Curiae The Authors Guild, Inc. and
 Other Artists' Rights Organizations in Sup. of
 Respondents,
Warner Chappell Music, No. 22-1078
 (January 12, 2024)..... 13
- S. Rep. No. 85-1014 at 1962 (1957), reprinted in 1957
 U.S.C.C.A.N.1961 14
